

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BIG SKY COLONY, INC. AND DANIEL E. WIPF,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF 21 SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS C. BERG
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918

CARL H. ESBECK
Hulston Hall, Room 209
SCHOOL OF LAW
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211-4800
(573) 882-6543

WAN J. KIM
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. ROE
JUSTIN M. PRESENT
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(wkim@khhte.com)

Counsel for Amici Scholars

May 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE SUPREME COURTS HAVE TAKEN CONFLICTING APPROACHES TO THE INTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT’S “GENERAL APPLICABILITY” TEST UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	3
A. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving Questions Left Open By <i>Smith</i> And <i>Lukumi</i>	4
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Questions That Have Been Addressed Inconsistently Since <i>Lukumi</i>	5
1. The Court Should Distinguish the “Neutrality” and “General Appli- cability” Tests	5
2. The Court Should Adopt the “Substantial Secular Exemptions” Test Under the “General Appli- cability” Prong	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE RULE IN <i>HOSANNA-TABOR</i> BY RENDERING IMPOSSIBLE THE HUT- TERAN SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE THAT THIS COURT HAS REGARDED AS A MATTER OF CHURCH AUTON- OMY.....	14

A. This Court’s Distinction Between The Rule In <i>Smith</i> And The Rule In <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Needs Development, And This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Doing So	14
B. The Workers’ Compensation Regimen Will Render The System Of Govern- ance In A Hutterite Colony Impos- sible	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX (List of <i>Amici</i>).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5, 9
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	4, 6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	17
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	18
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	8

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	1, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	18
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>Maryland & Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	7
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	9, 12
<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	9
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)....	6, 8, 9
<i>Order of St. Benedict v. Steinhouser</i> , 234 U.S. 640 (1914)	18
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	7
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	18
<i>Shepard v. Barkley</i> , 247 U.S. 1 (1918)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	7
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	9

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 3, 18
Establishment Clause	3, 17, 19, 20
Free Exercise Clause	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
Mont. Code Ann.:	
§ 39-71-317.....	22
§ 39-71-409(1)	22
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

J.A. HOSTETLER & G.E. HUNTINGTON, <i>THE HUTTERITES IN NORTH AMERICA</i> (2002).....	21
Hutterian Brethren, http://www.hutterites.org	21
C.H. LAWRENCE, <i>MEDIEVAL MONASTICISM: FORMS OF RELIGIOUS LIFE IN WESTERN EUROPE IN THE MIDDLE AGES</i> (3d ed. 2001) ...	22-23
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 CATH. LAW. 25 (2000)....	6, 13
